## United States Attorney Robert J. Higdon, Jr. Eastern District of North Carolina

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Monday, August 3, 2020 EDNC.gov | @USAO\_EDNC Contact: Don Connelly Public Information Officer Usance.PublicInfoOfficer@usdoj.gov

## WAKE FOREST INVESTMENT ADVISOR PLEADS GUILTY TO WIRE FRAUD

RALEIGH, N.C. – A Wake Forest, NC man pleaded guilty today to wire fraud.

According to court documents, Anthony Wayne March, 49 years old, operated the non-profit 501(c)(3) entity Asset Trader, located in Rolesville, NC, between 2012 to 2015. March represented that Asset Trader offered educational services to professionals and taxpayers in the area of exit planning. Asset Trader's stated educational mission allowed it to obtain classification as a 28 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) tax-exempt non-profit organization. Asset Trader used its §501(c)(3) tax-exempt status to solicit tax-deductible donations in exchange for charitable gift annuities ("CGAs") and to recruit referral sources to obtain assets from potential donors. Through Asset Trader, March and his co-conspirators engaged in and executed what is commonly known as a "Ponzi" scheme to defraud investors by inducing them to invest with Asset Trader.

During the course of the scheme, March solicited at least 22 victims to invest over \$8,100,000 in charitable gift annuities and other products offered by Asset Trader. March and Asset Trader sold these securities to victims as retirement or exit planning vehicles classified as donations to March's § 501(c)(3) tax-exempt non-profit organization. March did not utilize any of the victim's money for charitable purposes; rather, he spent the money on "Ponzi" payments, his own lavish lifestyle, and expenses of the scheme.

March pleaded guilty today to conspiracy to wire fraud and faces up to twenty years imprisonment and a \$250,000 fine when he is sentenced during the court's November 3, 2020 term.

Robert J. Higdon, Jr., U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of North Carolina, made the announcement after U.S. Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Swank accepted the plea. The Internal Revenue Service Criminal Investigation Division (IRS-CI), and the North Carolina Secretary of State, Securities Division conducted the investigation in this matter. The Office of the U.S. Bankruptcy Administrator for the Eastern District of North Carolina provided substantial assistance. Assistant United States Attorney

Ethan Ontjes, Special Assistant United States Attorney Brian Behr, and Special Assistant United States Attorney Kevin Harrington represent the United States.

A copy of this press release is located on our <u>website</u>. Related court documents and information are located on the website of the <u>U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina</u> or on <u>PACER</u> by searching for Case No. 5:19-CR-383-H.

###

The year 2020 marks the 150th anniversary of the Department of Justice. Learn more about the history of our agency at <a href="https://www.Justice.gov/Celebrating150Years">www.Justice.gov/Celebrating150Years</a>.